

No. 20-827

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN, AKA ABU
ZUBAYDAH, ET AL., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE
FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, KNIGHT
FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY, CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, AND NATIONAL
SECURITY ARCHIVE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David A. Schulz
Counsel of Record
Michael Linhorst
Stephen Stich
MEDIA FREEDOM AND
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992
david.schulz@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. It Is No Secret That the CIA Detained Abu Zubaydah in Poland	4
A. The CIA’s detention of Abu Zubaydah in Poland has been widely reported around the world for years.....	5
B. An in-depth investigation by the Council of Europe confirmed the public reports	8
C. Poland’s former President confirmed the public reports.....	11
D. The European Court of Human Rights made factual findings that confirm the public reports.....	12
E. Readily available records and U.S. government disclosures further corroborate the public reports.....	18
II. The State Secrets Privilege Cannot Properly Be Invoked to Block Discussion in a Judicial Proceeding of Publicly Established Facts	22
A. The Court should not expand the state secrets privilege to shield discussion of publicly established facts	22

B. Courts should not defer to the executive in
deciding whether a fact is secret30

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abu Zubaydah v. Lithuania</i> , No. 46454/11 (ECtHR May 31, 2018), https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre#{%22itemid%22:[%22001-183687%22]}	7
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Al Nashiri v. Romania</i> , No. 33234 (ECtHR May 31, 2018); https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng#{%22appno%22:[%2233234/12%22],%22itemid%22:[%22001-183685%22]}	7
<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. United States NSA</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2020).....	27
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	16
<i>Cty. Ct. of Ulster Cty., N. Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	16
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	18
<i>ECIMOS, LLC v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ...	33
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	23

<i>Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland</i> , No. 7511/13 (ECtHR July 24, 2014), https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/fre#%22itemid%22:[%22001-146047%22]	passim
<i>Interstate Circuit v. U.S.</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	16
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	21, 24
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	29
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	23, 26
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	31
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) ...	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Haw./Peace Educ. Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	26
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(B)	25
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. (1st ed)	24
--	----

85 Wigmore on Evidence (4th ed. 2021)	32
Adam Goldman, <i>The hidden history of the CIA’s prison in Poland</i> , WASH. POST. (Jan. 23, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/the-hidden-history-of-the-cias-prison-in-poland/2014/01/23/b77f6ea2-7c6f-11e3-95c6-0a7aa80874bc_story.html	8
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	23
Brian Ross and Richard Esposito, <i>EXCLUSIVE: Sources Tell ABC News Top Al Qaeda Figures Held in Secret CIA Prisons</i> , ABC NEWS (Dec. 5, 2005), http://web.archive.org/web/20051225105556/http://abcnews.go.com:80/WNT/Investigation/story?id=1375123	6
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Chains, Shackles and Threats: Testimony on Torture Takes a Dramatic Turn</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 28, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/28/us/politics/khalid-shaikh-mohammed-threat-torture.html	8
Claudio Fava, <i>Interim Report on the alleged use of European countries by the CIA for the transportation and illegal detention of prisoners</i> , EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT TEMPORARY COMMITTEE ON THE ALLEGED USE OF EUROPEAN COUNTRIES BY THE CIA FOR THE TRANSPORTATION AND ILLEGAL DETENTION OF PRISONERS (June 16, 2006), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/A-6-2006-0213_EN.pdf	13
Council of Europe Parliamentary Assembly Resolution 1562 (June 27 2007),	

https://assembly.coe.int/nw/xml/XRef/Xref-XML2HTML-en.asp?fileid=17559&lang=en	10
<i>Council of Europe: Secret CIA Prisons Confirmed</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (June 6, 2007), https://www.hrw.org/news/2007/06/06/council-europe-secret-cia-prisons-confirmed#	10
<i>Counterterrorism Detention and Interrogation Activities (September 2001 – October 2003)</i> , CIA OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL (May 7, 2004), https://fas.org/irp/cia/product/ig-interrog.pdf	19
Crofton Black, <i>Charging Poland for complicity in alleged US crimes</i> , ALJAZEERA AMERICA (Dec. 10, 2013), http://america.aljazeera.com/opinions/2013/12/poland-cia-renditions-humanrights.html	11
Dick Marty, <i>Abuse of state secrecy and national security: obstacles to parliamentary and judicial scrutiny of human rights violations</i> , COUNCIL OF EUROPE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY (Sept. 7, 2011), http://assembly.coe.int/CommitteeDocs/2011/State%20secrecy_MartyE.pdf	13
Dick Marty, <i>Alleged secret detentions in Council of Europe member states</i> , COUNCIL OF EUROPE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RIGHTS (Jan. 22, 2006), https://assembly.coe.int/CommitteeDocs/2006/20060124_Jdoc032006_E.pdf	6, 13
Dick Marty, <i>Secret detentions and illegal transfers of detainees involving Council of Europe member states: second report</i> , COUNCIL OF EUROPE	

PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RIGHTS (June 7, 2007), http://assembly.coe.int/committeedocs/2007/emarty_20070608_noembargo.pdf	passim
Erwin Griswold, <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 15, 1989), https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/1989/02/15/secrets-not-worth-keeping/a115a154-4c6f-41fd-816a-112dd9908115/	33
European Parliament Resolution P6_TA(2007)0032 (Feb. 14, 2007), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/T-A-6-2007-0032_EN.html	7
Hélène Flautre, <i>Report on alleged transportation and illegal detention of prisoners in European countries by the CIA: follow-up of the European Parliament TDIP Committee report</i> , EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT COMMITTEE ON CIVIL LIBERTIES, JUSTICE AND HOME AFFAIRS (Feb. 8, 2012), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/A-7-2012-0266_EN.pdf	13
Hon. Shira A. Scheindlin & Matthew L. Schwartz, <i>With All Due Deference: Judicial Responsibility in A Time of Crisis</i> , 32 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1605 (2004)	28
<i>Human Rights Watch Statement on U.S. Secret Detention Facilities in Europe</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Nov. 6, 2005), https://www.hrw.org/news/2005/11/06/human-	

rights-watch-statement-us-secret-detention-facilities-europe.....	6
<i>ICRC Report on the Treatment of the Fourteen “High Value Detainees” in CIA Custody</i> , INT’L COMM. OF THE RED CROSS (Feb. 14, 2007), http://www.nybooks.com/media/doc/2010/04/22/icrc-report.pdf	7
Jane Meyer, <i>The C.I.A.’s Travel Agent</i> , NEW YORKER (Oct. 22, 2006), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/10/30/the-c-i-a-s-travel-agent	20
Joby Warrick and Walter Pincus, <i>Station Chief Made Appeal To Destroy CIA Tapes</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 16, 2008), https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/01/15/AR2008011504090.html	19
LOUIS FISHER, <i>IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY: UNCHECKED PRESIDENTIAL POWER AND THE REYNOLDS CASE</i> (2006)	32
Louis Fisher, <i>Sources and Limits for Presidential Power: Perspectives of Robert H. Jackson</i> , 83 ALB. L. REV. 441 (2020)	28
Martin Scheinin et al., <i>Joint study on global practices in relation to secret detention in the context of countering terrorism</i> , UNITED NATIONS HUMAN RIGHTS COUNCIL (May 20, 2010), https://digitallibrary.un.org/record/677500?ln=en#record-files-collapse-header	13
McCormick’s Handbook of the Law of Evidence (E. Cleary ed. 1972)	33

Merriam Webster (Aug. 2021), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/secret	24
Nicholas Watt, <i>Deep in Le Carré country, the remote Polish airport at heart of CIA flights row</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Jan. 3, 2007), https://www.theguardian.com/uk/2007/jan/04/politics.usa	10
Nina H.B. Jorgensen, <i>Complicity in Torture in a Time of Terror: Interpreting the European Court of Human Rights Extraordinary Rendition Cases</i> , 16 CHINESE J. INT'L L. 11 (2017).....	11
Oxford English Dictionary (June 2021), https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/174537	24
Patryk Wasilewski and Martin M. Sobczyk, <i>Former Polish President Allowed CIA to Operate Secret Detention Center</i> , WALL ST. J. (Dec. 10, 2014), https://www.wsj.com/articles/former-polish-president-allowed-cia-to-operate-secret-detention-center-1418225963	12
<i>Poland's secret CIA prisons: Kwasniewski admits he knew</i> , BBC NEWS (Dec. 10, 2014), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-30418405	12
Reid Standish, <i>Poland finally comes clean about secret CIA dungeon on its territory</i> , SYDNEY MORNING HERALD (Dec. 12, 2014), https://www.smh.com.au/world/poland-finally-comes-clean-about-secret-cia-dungeon-on-its-territory-20141212-125g64.html	12

<i>Report says Poland, Romania hosted secret CIA prisons</i> , THE IRISH TIMES, (June 9, 2007) https://www.irishtimes.com/news/report-says-poland-romania-hosted-secret-cia-prisons-1.1209623	10
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition (1995) .	24
Scott Shane, <i>Inside a 9/11 Mastermind's Interrogation</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 22, 2008), https://www.nytimes.com/2008/06/22/washington/22ksm.html	8
Sebastian Rotella, <i>CIA accused of holding terror suspects in E. Europe</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (June 9, 2007), https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/bs-xpm-2007-06-09-0706090338-story.html	10
Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency's Detention and Interrogation Program (Dec. 9, 2014), https://fas.org/irp/congress/2014_rpt/ssci-rdi.pdf	19, 20, 21, 29
Steve Swann, <i>What happened in Europe's secret CIA prisons?</i> BBC NEWS (Oct. 6, 2010), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-11469369	8
Suzanne Goldenberg, <i>Rendition inquiry reveals rift in CIA ranks</i> , THE GUARDIAN (July 7, 2007), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2007/jul/17/us.a.ciarendition	10
Terry Mcdermott, <i>Psychologist who waterboarded self-proclaimed 9/11 plotter says, 'I would do it again'</i> , L.A. TIMES, (Jan 21, 2020),	

https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2020-01-21/ksm-guantanamo-911-psychologist	8
<i>US hampering probe into secret CIA prison, says Polish prosecutor</i> , DNA INDIA (June 13, 2015), https://www.dnaindia.com/world/report-us-hampering-probe-into-secret-cia-prison-says-polish-prosecutor-2095349	12
Von John Goetz and Britta Sandberg, <i>New Evidence of Torture Prison in Poland</i> , SPIEGEL INTL. (Apr. 27, 2009), https://www.spiegel.de/international/world/europe-s-special-interrogations-new-evidence-of-torture-prison-in-poland-a-621450.html	8
William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, <i>State Secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 Pol. Sci. Q. 85 (2005).....	32
